foreign currency exposure.  As the majority of the Group’s operations occur within controlled entities
located within China, foreign currency risk relating to the reported values of financial instruments is
considered to be an inherent risk of the Group.

Exposure to foreign exchange variances is summarised as follows: -

   2017
$000

2016
$000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   69,999 38,370
Trade and other receivables   7,272 10,979
Loan receivables   - 27,037
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables   (1,692) (2,799)
Loan payables   (13,848) (14,055)

Net exposure   61,731 59,532

WONHE MULTIMEDIA COMMERCE LIMITED
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

25

(iii) Foreign currency sensitivity risk

The trading activities of the Group are all located within China, and all operations are transacted in
Chinese RMB.  Consequently, the directors believe the results of the Group are not exposed to significant
risk from fluctuating exchange risks. However, a fluctuation in rates will result in variances in the reported
results and net assets as follows:

Judgements of reasonably
possible movements:

Post Tax Profit
Higher/(Lower)

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

 2017 2016 2017 2016
 $000 $000 $’000 $’000

AUD/RMB +10% (491) (211) (5,787) 6,765
AUD/RMB -10% 491 211 5,787 (6,765)

The Group does not hedge or enter into forward contracts.

(iv) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity Risk is the risk that the Group, although balance sheet solvent, cannot meet or generate
sufficient cash resources to meet its payment obligations in full as they fall due, or can only do so at
materially disadvantageous terms.

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, who has built an
appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short, medium and
long-term funding and liquidity management requirements.  The Group manages liquidity risk by